

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAYLOR FARMS PACIFIC, INC. D/B/A TAYLOR FARMS,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA DEL CARMEN PENA, CONSUELO HERNANDEZ,
LETICIA SUAREZ, ROSEMARY DAIL, and WENDELL T.
MORRIS, on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all
other similarly situated individuals,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court of Appeals For
The Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI—THE VOICE
OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOHN F. KUPPENS
PRESIDENT OF DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
1320 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 255-9482
john.kuppens@nelsonmullins.com

SCOTT BURNETT SMITH
Counsel of Record
ANGELA M. SCHAEFER
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
200 Clinton Avenue West
Huntsville, AL 35801
(256) 517-5100
ssmith@bradley.com

MICHAEL R. PENNINGTON
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI—THE
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Reliance on an unauthenticated, attorney-drafted spreadsheet to certify a class is tantamount to certification based on pleading alone. 5

 II. Disregard for the Federal Rules of Evidence during class certification cannot be squared with *Comcast's* requirement of evidentiary proof to satisfy Rule 23. 8

 III. The Ninth Circuit's decision will encourage a surge in class actions without sufficient safeguards at the pivotal certification stage..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Blair v. CBE Grp., Inc.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 621 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	2, 3, 8
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	11
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	8, 9
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 49 F.3d 830 (1st Cir. 1995)	4
<i>In re SFPP Right-of-Way Claims</i> , No. SACV 15-00718 JVS, 2017 WL 2378363 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2017)	10
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	4

<i>Shaia v. Harvest Mgmt. Sub LLC</i> , 306 F.R.D. 268 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	10
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	3, 6, 7, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	4
Fed. R. Evid. 101.....	3, 4
Fed. R. Evid. 1101.....	3, 4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 749 (10th ed. 2014).....	4
1 John M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 3:12 (10th ed. 2013)	7, 9
7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1785 (3d ed. 2005 & Supp. 2009)	4

- Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, *Class Certification and the Substantive Merits*, 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002) 11
- Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010) 10
- Linda S. Mullenix, *Putting Proponents to Their Proof: Evidentiary Rules at Class Certification*, 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 606 (2014) 11
